•  Historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of Trex, and management’s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016;

 •  Historical unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of Trex included in its Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for quarterly periods ended March 31, 2017, and June 30, 2017;

 •  Historical audited consolidated financial statements of Stadium Consolidation, LLC and Subsidiary as of and for the year ended December 31,
2016, included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A; and

 •  Historical unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of Stadium Consolidation, LLC and
Subsidiary as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2017, included as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

TREX COMPANY, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Trex Company,

Inc.

Stadium
Consolidation,

LLC and
Subsidiary

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 302,747   $ 27,738   $ —   $ 330,485
Cost of sales   165,563   21,460   —   187,023

Gross profit   137,184   6,278   —   143,462
Selling, general and administrative expenses   50,490   4,294   (106)(a)   54,689

   (226)(b)
   237(c)

Income from operations   86,694   1,984   95   88,773
Interest expense, net   456   775   —   1,231

Income before income taxes   86,238   1,209   95   87,542
Provision for income taxes   29,506   —   496(d)   30,002

Net income   $ 56,732   $ 1,209   $ (401)  $ 57,540

Basic earnings per common share   $ 1.93   $ 1.96(e)

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   29,376,407   29,376,407

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 1.92   $ 1.95(e)

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   29,555,985   29,555,985

Comprehensive income   $ 56,732   $ 57,540

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

2

TREX COMPANY, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Trex Company,

Inc.

Stadium
Consolidation,

LLC and
Subsidiary

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 479,616   $ 55,002   $ —   $ 534,618
Cost of sales   292,521   41,097   —   333,618

Gross profit   187,095   13,905   —   201,000
Selling, general and administrative expenses   83,140   8,854   4,100(a)   96,567

   473(c)

Income from operations   103,955   5,051   (4,573)   104,433
Interest expense, net   1,125   1,688   —   2,813

Income before income taxes   102,830   3,363   (4,573)   101,620
Provision for income taxes   34,983   —   (460)(d)   34,523

Net income   $ 67,847   $ 3,363   $ (4,113)  $ 67,097

Basic earnings per common share   $ 2.31   $ 2.28(e)

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   29,394,559   29,394,559

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 2.29   $ 2.27(e)

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   29,612,669   29,612,669

Comprehensive income   $ 67,847   $ 67,097

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

TREX COMPANY, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2017
(Unaudited, in thousands)

Trex Company,
Inc.

Stad. Con., LLC
and Subsidiary

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,576  $ 550  $ (550)(h)  $ 8,576
   30,000(j)
   (30,000)(k)

Accounts receivable, net   129,881   9,115   (758)(m)   138,238
Contracts retainage   —   1,909   39(m)   1,948
Inventories   26,941   2,388   (44)(m)   29,285
Prepaid expenses and other assets   2,675   910   (387)(m)   3,198
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings   —   3,873   (410)(m)   3,463

Total current assets   168,073   18,745   (2,110)   184,708
Property, plant and equipment, net   101,620   1,256   8(m)   102,884
Related party receivable   —   100   (100)(h)   —
Goodwill and other intangibles   10,523   2,376   4,224(f)   73,361

   56,238(g)
Other assets   2,313   277   (277)(h)   2,313

Total Assets   $ 282,529  $ 22,754  $ 57,983  $ 363,266

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 15,137  $ 3,224  $ 766(m)  $ 19,127
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   36,271   1,483   146(m)   38,058

   158(l)
Accrued warranty   5,925   —   —   5,925
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings   —   1,132   620(m)   1,752
Customer deposits   —   1,623   (61)(m)   1,562
Line of credit and other borrowings   —   4,610   (4,610)(h)   71,804

   30,000(j)
   41,804(k)

Total current liabilities   57,333   12,072   68,823   138,228
Deferred income taxes   894   —   —   894
Non-current accrued warranty   30,735   —   —   30,735
Long-term debt   —   348   (348)(h)   —
Other long-term liabilities   2,880   8,706   (8,706)(h)   2,880

Total Liabilities   91,842   21,126   59,769   172,737

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock   —   8,550   (8,550)(i)   —
Common stock   349   110   (110)(i)   349
Additional paid-in capital   119,876   —   —   119,876
Distributions   —   (7,705)   7,705(i)   —
Retained earnings   243,974   673   (673)(i)   243,816

   (158)(l)
Treasury stock   (173,512)   —   —   (173,512)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   190,687   1,628   (1,786)   190,529

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 282,529  $ 22,754  $ 57,983  $ 363,266

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

TREX COMPANY, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Description of the Transaction

On July 31, 2017, Trex Company, Inc. (Trex or Company), through its newly-formed, wholly-owned subsidiary, Trex Commercial Products, Inc.,
entered into a definitive purchase agreement with Staging Concepts Acquisition, LLC and Stadium Consolidation, LLC (collectively, Seller) and on that date
acquired certain assets and assumed certain liabilities of Seller for $71.8 million cash, subject to adjustment pending final determination of working capital at